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LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

At
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Delta Report No. 90290C.4C02

INTRODUCTION -

This report presents the results of a limited subsurface investigation performed by Delta Environmental
Consultants Inc. network associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the above referenced site. The work was
performed at the request of Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) in a letter dated
August 1, 2000, The scope of work performed during this investigation was originally proposed in GR
report #345280.02-1, Workplan for a Limited Subsurface Investigation, dated February 1, 2001. The
purpose of this work is to delineate the extent of the plume to the north of the site and to evaluate if utility
trenches in the site vicinity are acting as preferential pathways for hydrocarbon migration. The scope of
work performed included: updating the site safety plan; obtaining drilling permits from the Alameda
County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and encroachment permits from the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) and the City of Alameda; hand augering eleven soil borings; collecting soil
samples and grab groundwater sampies from the soil borings; performing a well survey; analyzing
selected soil and groundwater samples; and preparing a report documenting the work performed.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is an operating service station located at the northeastern comer of the intersection of
Webster Street and Buena Vista Avenue in Alameda, California (Figure 1). Site topography is flat at the
elevation of approximately 12 feet above mean sea level. Four 10,000 gallon gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTs) are located in a common pit in the southwestern portion of the site. A waste oil
UST is located south of the station building. Two former waste oil USTs were located near the
southeastern corner of the gasoline UST pit. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 3.

The site vicinity is used for residential, commercial, and transportation purposes. The subject site is
bounded to the east by an apartment complex, to the north by a Jack In The Box restaurant, to the west by
Webster Street, and to the south by Buena Vista Avenue. One of the residential buildings at the
apartment complex is situated immediately southeast of the subject service station building. Another
building is situated approximately 50 feet northeast of the northern site boundary. Single family houses
and a 76 service station are located southeast and south of the site, respectively, across Buena Vista
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LIMITED SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT
Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

September 6, 2001

Avenue. Commercial buildings (auto repair shop, Better Buy Liqueur Store, Fred’s Wrenchhouse, KFC
restaurant) and parking lots are located northwest, west, and southwest of the site, across Webster Street.
The subject site vicinity is shown on Figure 3.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

A hydrocarbon leak (approximately 50 gallons of gasoline} was documented at the subject site in 1981.
Six groundwater monitoring wells (B-1 through B-6) were installed at the site in January 1982 by
Kleinfelder & Associates to evaluate the extent of hydrocarbon impact to groundwater. Groundwater was
encountered at a depth ranging from 3.5 to 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). No soil or groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis however, groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile
hydrocarbons using a combustible gas meter. Hydrocarbons vapor concentrations were detected in wells
B-1 through B-4 at concentrations ranging from 100 to >1,000 parts per million (ppm). The 10,000
gallon regular gasoline UST was removed from service after a hole was found near the tank fill pipe.

In@he UST system was replaced. A gauge stick hole was observed in the bottom of the regular
gasoline UST. Samples were not collected. New gasoline, diesel and two waste oil USTs were installed.
Two backfill monitoring wells (A-1 and A-2) were installed at the time of UST replacement. Monitoring
well B-2 was destroyed to accommodate the new UST installation.

On September 19, 1991, approximately 1,400 galions of diesel were accidentally pumped into tank
backfill well A-1 during UST testing activities.  Product removal commenced immediately.
Approximately 1,600 gallons of separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH) were removed from well A-1.
Additional 346 gallons of SPH were removed during a SPH recovery program conducted by Pacific
Environmental Group Inc. from September 1991 through July 1992. Laboratory analysis of the free
product suggested that waste-oil must also have been inadvertently disposed of into well A-1. A
groundwater sampling program was initiated in September 1991.

In March 1993, one additional on-site groundwater monitoring well (B-8) and two off-site wells (B-7 and
B-9) were installed by GTI to delineate the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater
at the site. Groundwater was encountered in borings B-7 through B-9 at 5 feet bgs. Soil samples
collected from the boring at 5 feet bgs did not contain Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel {TPHd), or benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX).

In April and May 1994, Touchstone Development collected samples during the removal of one 1,000
gallon waste oil UST, one 350 gallon waste oil UST, and fuel product lines. Hydrocarbons were detected
in soil beneath the 1,000 gallon waste oil UST (up to 440 ppm TPHg, 410 ppm TPHd, and 77 ppm Total
Oil and Grease [TOG]), beneath the 350 gallon waste oil UST (1,200 TPHg, 580 ppm TPHd, 580 ppm
TOG and 0.64 ppm benzene), and beneath the product lines (up to 4,900 ppm TPHg, and 4.6 ppm
benzene).

Volatile organic compounds {VOCSs) or semivolatile organic compounds (8VOCs) were not detected in
the samples collected from the waste oil UST excavation with the exception of trichloroethylene (0.017
ppm). Approximately 700 cubic yards of soil was excavated from the waste oil UST pits and from
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beneath product lines and removed from the site. Monitoring wells A-2, B-3, and B-4 were destroyed
during UST removal activities.

In March 1995, four additional on-site groundwater monitoring wells (B-10 through B-13) were installed
at the site by GR to further assess the extent of hydrocarbons within the subsurface. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 7 feet bgs in borings B-10, B-12, and B-13 and at 1 foot bgs in boring B-
11. TPHg were detected in the soil samples collected from boring B-10 through B-12 at concentrations
ranging from 69ppm to 1,900 ppm, and were not detected in the soil sample from boring B-13. TPHd
(1.1 ppm to 330 ppm) were detected in samples collected from all borings. Benzene (0.78 ppm) was
detected in the soil sample collected from boring B-10, and was reported as not detected in samples
collected from borings B-11 and B-12. Methyl-tert butyl ether (MtBE) was detected in the soil samples
collected from borings B-11 (17 ppm) and B-12 (8.2 ppm).

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Groundwater monitoring and sampling of site wells began in September 1991. Historical, depth to
groundwater beneath the site has ranged from 2 to 8 feet bgs. Groundwater flowed to the southeast prior
to January 1993. Recently, the flow direction has been fluctuating between northeast and northwest. The
gradient has ranged from 0.005 to 0.02 foot per foot.

The groundwater sampling data indicates that groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by
hydrocarbons at concentrations up to 40,000 parts per billion (ppb) of TPHg, 4,900 ppb of benzene,
88,000 ppb of MtBE, 22,000 ppb of TPHd, 8,000 ppb of TOG, and 68,400 ppb of motor oil. The highest
dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations have been present in the vicinity of the dispenser islands.
Hydrocarbons have not been detected in off-site wells except once (low concentrations).

SPH have been present in wells A-1 and A-2 (up to 1.58 feet just after the accidental diesel release), and
on few occasions in wells B-3 and B-4 (up to 0.01 feet). SPH have been removed from the wells by
bailing and use of absorbent pads.

Hydrocarbon concentrations in on-site wells have been decreasing, with the exception of well B-6. TPHg
(655 ppb) was detected in this well in November 1998 after several quarters with nondetectable results. A
TPHd concentration in this well has been increasing. Well B-6 also contains an elevated concentration of
MtBE compared to nearest wells in the downgradient direction.

The May 1999 sampling data confirmed that groundwater beneath the site is not impacted by VOCs or
SVOCs. Concentrations of metals in groundwater beneath the site were nondetectable (cadmium and
lead), below maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) drinking water (zinc), or only slightly above MCLs
(chromium and nickel).

WELL SURVEY

A review of Department of Water Resources (DWR) weil logs and ACPWA Water Resources Section
files was conducted to identify water supply wells within % mile of the site. Upon review of DWR well
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logs and ACPWA Water Resources Section files, 14 well locations were identified within % mile of the
site, with 3 well locations identified outside the Y mile search radius. Twelve of the fourteen well
locations are monitoring wells located north and south of the subject site along Webster Street. The
remaining two wells are irrigation supply wells located approximately 1,400 feet west (well locations 3
and 4) of the subject site. An additional irrigation supply well was located approximately 2,800 feet
southwest (weil location 5) of the subject site, outside the % mile radius. The results of the well survey
are depicted on Figure 2 and tabulated in Table 1.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

To delineate the extent of the plume to the north of the site and evaluate if the utility trenches act as
preferential pathway for plume migration, GR hand augered eight off-site and three on-site soil borings.
Field work was performed in accordance with GR’s Site Safety Plan dated May 4, 2001. GR Field
Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix A. Copies of Caltrans encroachment permit no. 0401-
65V-0994, City of Alameda right-of-way permit No. EX01-0023, and Alameda County Public Works
Agency drilling permit No.W01-175 are included in Appendix B. Underground Service Alert was
notified prior to beginning site activities.

On May, 15 and 16, 2001, eleven soil auger boring were advanced (SB-1 through SB-11). Refusal, due to.
a concrete obstruction at 4 feet bgs, was encountered in borings SB-5, SB-7, SB-9, SB-10, and SB-11...
Refusal, due to pea gravel at 4 feet bgs, was encountered in sof! boring SB-3. Borings SB-3, SB-5, SB-7,
and SB-9 through SB-11 were not completed to groundwater. On-site borings SB-1 and SB-2 were
advanced to depths of approximately 9.5 feet and 10 feet bgs, respectively. Off-site borings SB-4, SB-6,
and SB-8 were advanced to depths between 7 feet and 8 feet bgs. The boring were advanced using a 3
inch diameter hand auger. Soil samples were collected using a hand-driven sampling device. A GR
geologist observed the drilling activities. Scil samples were collected from the borings at three and ﬁve
feet for description and preparation of a log, and for possible chemical analysis. Grab greundw:
samples were also collected from borings SB-1, SB-2, 5B-4, 5B-6, and 8B-8. In addition, a sml sample
(SB2-6) was collected and analyzed for soil geotechnical analysis. Boring logs are included in Appendix
B. Locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 3. Borings were backfilled with neat cement
containing 5% bentonite powder to ground surface and completed per encroachment permit requirements

Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were placed on and covered with plastic. Composite
disposal confirmation sample COMP 1(A-D) was collected from the stockpiled soil cuttings. Stockpile
sampling procedures are presented in Appendix A.

RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
Soil encountered during this investigation consisted of sand with silt and silty sand. Sand with silt was
encountered in soil boring SB-4, SB-6 and SB-8 to total depth explored. Silty sand was encountered in

soil boring SB-1 and SB-2 to total depth explored. Detailed descriptions of the soil encountered during
drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix B.
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CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of five soil samples from the soil borings, five grab groundwater samples, and one composite soil
sample from the stockpiled drill cuttings were submitted under chain-of-custody for chemical analysis.
Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271 and #1624). Copies of the laboratory
reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix C. Soil and groundwater chemical
analytical data are summarized in Tables 2 and 3, respectively. Soil geotechnical analytical data is
summarized in Table 4.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015 modified, for TPHd by
EPA Method 8013, and for BTEX and MtBE by EPA Method 8020. The composite stockpile soil sample
was also analyzed for total iead by EPA Method 6010A. The geotechnical soil sample was analyzed for
pH, total organic carbon, permeability, moisture content, porosity, natural density, dry density, matrix
density, and particle size distribution.

Soil Analytical Results

Only MtBE (0.12 ppm) was detected in the soil sample collected from SB-8 at 5.5 feet bgs. TPHg was
detected in four of the five soil samples analyzed at concentration ranging from 1.1 ppm (SB-2-6.5) to 81
ppm (SB-4-5.5). Only one soil sample SB-4-5.5 contained TPHAd at a concentration of 2.4 ppm. Benzene
was detected in soil samples SB-2-6.5 and SB-1-5 at concentrations of 0.0099 ppm and 0.023 ppm,
respectively.

The composite stockpile sample COMP (A-D) contained TPHg, TPHd, benzene and total Pb at
concentrations of 220 ppm, 73 ppm, 0.21 ppm and 5.5 ppm, respectively.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The grab groundwater sample collected from SB-8 did not contain TPHg, TPHd, or BTEX. TPHg was
detected in four grab groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 200 ppb (SB-6) to 910,000 ppb
(SB-2). Concentrations of TPHd were detected in four grab groundwater samples collected ranging from
110 ppb (SB-6) to 5,600 ppb (SB-2). Benzene was detected in three grab groundwater samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.51 ppb (SB-6) to 530 ppb (SB-2). Grab groundwater sample SB-6 and
SB-8 contained MtBE at concentrations of 3,600 ppb and 4,300 ppb, respectively.

WASTE DISPOSAL
Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were placed on and covered with plastic sheeting at the

subject site and disposal confirmation sample SP-1{A-D) was collected (Table 1). Approximately 1 yard
of soil cuttings was removed for disposal from the site by Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM).
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Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, CA

September 6, 2001

DISCUSSION

Results of this investigation are inconclusive to whether the utility trenches are acting as a prefereatinl
migration pathway. Only three of the eight borings (SB4, SB6, SB8) proposed along the utility trenches
were completed. The remaining borings (SBS, SB7, and SB9 through SB11) could not be advanced into
groundwater due to the presence of a concrete obstruction at approximately 4 feet bgs. The lateral extent
of this concrete beneath the street suggests that it is a part of Webster Street, and additional attempts to
hand auger in the street are also likely to encounter it. The extent of the dissolved plume to the north
remains undefined. Additional delineation of the dissolved plume beneath Webster Street may not be
possible.

According to DWR logs and ACPWA Water Resources section files, known wells nearest the site are
monitoring wells. The well search identified only two irrigation supply weils within % of the site. These
wells are located over 1,400 feet west of the site. These wells are not likely to be impacted by dissolved
hydrocarbons from the site.

The TPHg result of 910,000 ppb in the grab groundwater sample SB-2 seems anomaious when compared -
to the TPHg concentrations in groundwater from boring $B-1 (1,000 ppb) and well B-1 (570 ppb, 8/13/01
monitoring event). GR recommends a soil boring be placed in the vicinity of boring SB-2 to confirm the
TPHg concentration detected in grab groundwater sample SB-2. Since the dissolved plume remains
undefined, GR recommends two groundwater monitoring wells be installed north and northwest of the
site. GR additionally recommends that the site-specific physical data collected during this investigation
be utilized to perform a Risk-Based Corrective Action analysis (RBCA).

wfwv.j (m) dohfes C%rw*) ﬁubkn‘e-ﬂ-l/% odals cx Co—Q:aJr\q,)S . \gg_'_\ﬁm
botung SEL amd SEZ
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TABLE 1 - WELL SEARCH DATA
Chevron MNumber 9-0290

1802 Webster Street, Alameda California

Half Mile Radius Around Site

AVG AVG

Number of Well Well AVG

Map Well Well Well Wells State Year Depth Diameter DTW

ID Owner Location Use On Site Well # Installed (feet) (inches) (feet)
1  Alameda Reai Estate GMW 1020 Atlantic Avenue MO 3 NA NA 18 2 5
2 Former Texaco Gasoline Station 1127 Lincoln Avenue Mo/EXT 18 NA NA 21 2and 4 10
3 John Cavallo 462 Buena Vista IRR 1 NA NA 36 8 9
4  G.S. Stagnaro Pacific and 5th Street IRR I NA NA 315 6 71
5 A.E.Bryant 447 Taylor Avenue IRR 1 NA NA 36 8 9
6  Fire Station # 2 635 Pacific Avenue MO 2 NA NA I8 2 0
7  General Service Administrative 620 Central Ave MO 3 NA NA 14 2 5
8  John Ferrar 1435 Webster Street MO 3 NA NA 24 2 0
9  Bank Of America 1528 Webster Street MO 35— NA—NA 20 2 7
10 Shell Qil Company 1601 Webster street MO 1 NA NA 20 4 16
11  Bernita Leskowski 1701 Webster Street MO 3 NA NA 19 2 3
12 BP Oil Co. Station Number 11104 M 1716 Webster Street MO 3 NA NA 17 2 g
13 Chevron 1802 Webster Street MO 7 NA NA 16 2 5
14 Dolan Foster Enterprise 1900 Webster Street MO 4 NA NA 18 4 0
15  Ms Jean Ratto Larkin 1916 Webster Street MO 3 NA NA 15 2 6
16 Alameda Housing Athority 1916 Webster Street MO 2 NA NA Il 2 5
17 College Of Alameda Webster and Atlantic MO 3 NA NA 16 2 5

Explanation

IND = Industrial Well

ABD = Abandoned Well

IRR = Irrigation Well

NA = Information Not Available
NA = Information Not Available
MO= Monitoring Well

Well location data supplied by the County of Alameda Public Works Agency
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TABLE 2 $%9IL SAMPLE CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
Chevron No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Sample Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Sample Depth TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE! MTBE? TPHd Lead
No. Date (infeet)  (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppm)
SB1-5 5/15/2001 5.0 6.7 0.023 0.028 0.035 0.11 <0.50* NA <1.0 NA
$B2-6.5  5/15/2001 6.5 .17 0.0099 0.0072 0.0075 0.015 0.084* <0207 <1.0 NA
SB4-5.5 5/16/2001 5.5 81° <0.10 <0.10 0.13 0.31 <1.0° NA 2.4 NA
SB6-5.5 5/16/2001 5.5 1.8 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050* NA <1.0 NA
SB8-5.5 5/16/2001 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12* <0.20’ <1.0 NA
OMP 1 (A-D 5/16/2001 - 220° 0.21 0.34 0.46 097 NA NA 73¢ 5.5
EXPLANATION; ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
ppb = parts per miliion Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)
NA = Not Analyzed (see laboratory reports for detection limits)

= MTBE by EPA Method 8020

’= MTBE by EPA Method 8260, for confirmation of MTBE detected by EPA Method 8020.

* = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

* = Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative results for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty.
The value as reported is within method acceptance.

5= Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbon C6-C12.

®~ Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16.

7= This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

®~ Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C9-C40

ALYTICAL METHOD:;
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 modified

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes by EPA method 8020
MtBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020/8260

Total Lead by EPA Method 6010A
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TABLE 3 - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE CHEMICAIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Chevron No. 9-0200

1302 Webster Street
Alameda, Califorma
Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE!' MTBE' TPHd
No. Date (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb)
SBI 5/16/2001 1000° <5.0 <5.0 53 <5.0 <25 NA 940°
SB2 5/15/2001 910000 530 940 2300 5100 <2500 NA 5600°
SB4 5/16/2001 5100° 23 10 18 11 35? <2.07 330°
SB6 5/16/2001 200° 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3200°* 3600° 1108
SB3 5/16/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3000* 43007 <62
Explanations: Analytical Laboratory
ppb = parts per billion
NA = Not Analyzed Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creck (ELAP #1271)
'= MTBE by EPA Method 8020 (see laboratory reports for detection limits)

*= MTBE by EPA Method 8260, for confirmation of MTBE detected by EPA Method 8020.

* = Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

4= Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative results for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty,
The value as reported is within method acceptance.

= Chromatogram pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbon C6-C12.

6= Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16.

7= This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Analytical Methods:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 modified
TPHd = Toatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes by EPA method 8020

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020/8260

DG90290C.4C02




TABLE 4 - SOIL GEOTECHNICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron No. 9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Moisture Total o
Content Organic Intrinsic Intrinsic Intrmsnc_ Permeability
Sample Depth Moisture (%Pore Carbon  Permeability Permeability Permeability to Air
Sample ID  Date (feet) Content (%) Volume) pH (ppm) {md) {cm/sec) (cmz) (md)
SB2-6 5/15/01 6 18.0 99.7 8.04 3,100 620 5.32E-04 5.43E-09 798
N Porosity Dry Natural Matrix Median Grain
Sample Depth Permeability to Permeability to (o4 Bylk Density Density Density Size
Sample ID  Date (feet) Air (cm/sec)  Air (sz) Volume) (g/cc) (gice) {g/ce) (mm) Description
gray very fine
to medium
SB2-6 5/15/01 6 6.85E-04 6.98E-09 325 1.80 2.13 2.67 0.1847 grained sand
Explanations Analytical Laboratory:
mm = millimeter pH/Total Organic Carbon: Sequoia Analytical (ELAP#1271)
cm/sec = centimeter per second Moisture content/permeability/porosity/densities/median grain size: Core Laboratory
g/cc = grams per cubic centimeter
em = centimeter Analytical Methods:
ppm = parts per million pH: EPA Method 9045B

Total Organic Carbon: ASA 90-3

Permeabiltiy to Air: Steady-state methods as described in API RP-40
Intrinsic Permeability: API RP 27

Moisture Content: ASTM D-2216

Total Porosity and Densities: API RP-40

Particle size distribution: ASTM D-422 and ASTM D-4464
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and
Safety Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site
are briefed on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer
at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization
detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Hand auger borings are advanced by GR personnel. A GR geologist is present to observe the drilling,
collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the soil boring with hand driven sampling
device. The encountered soils are described using the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM
2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends
with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for
preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil
samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

he Ac o

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the
soil sample. This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not
retained for chemical analysis and immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The
PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space
screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening procedures are performed and
results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be
verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.
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GR Field Methods and Procedures
Updated August 24, 2001

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories are
used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to
preserve the sample as appropriate. The samples are labeled to include job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analyses, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's
initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4 ©C for transport to the laboratory.
Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the
laboratory.

The chain of custody includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analyses requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed
and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site
conditions and regulatory requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed for disposal
classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The
four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then
driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive
sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil,
capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is
initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled
soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling. '
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950 West Mall Square, #110

Alameda Point
Alameda, CA 94501

CITY OF ALAMEDA

Public Works Department

(510) 749-5840

Fax (510) 749-5867

Printed: 05-10-2007

Applicant
GETTLER-RYAN INC
6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J
DUBLIN CA
94568
926-551-7555

Right-of-Way Permit

Contractor Information

Permit #

EX01-0023

Owner Information
CHEVRON USA CX
PO BOX 285
HOUSTON TX

77001

Project Information

RTOFWAY - Right-of-Way Permit - APPROVED Applied: 03/26/2001 Issued: 05/10/2001
Sub-Type: Finaled:; Expires: 05/10/2002
Valuation: $81.00

Jab Address: 1802 WEBSTER ST Parcel Number:

073 042600700

Suite / Unit:

Work Description: (8) 3" HAND AUGER SOIL BORINGS 6" DEEP
Total Fees: $381.00
Total Payments: $381.00
BALANCE DUE $0.00

05/10/2001 08:58 AM
$81.00

RECEIPT Receipt # R01-002158
Payee: GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Payments Made:
Total Payment:

Current Payment Made to the Following ltems:

Account Code Description Amount

4225=-37160 (6313 Engineering Plan Check 75.00

99409-37900 (1464) Records Mgmt./Microfiche 6.00

Payments Made for this Receipt:

Type Method Description Amount

Payment Check 56387 §1.00

Account Summary for Fees and Payments:

Item# Description Account Code Tot Fee paid Prev. Pmts Cur. Pmts
250 Permit Filing Fees 4520~-37450 (1050) 36.00 36.00 36.00 .00
620 Records Mgmt,/Microfiche 99409-37900 (1464) 6.00 6.00 .00 6.00
782 Engineering Plan Check 4225-37160 (6319) 15.00 75.00 .00 75.00
800 Concrete Permit Fee 4210-33700 (1315) 264.00 264.00 264.00 .00

INSPECTIONS

NOTE:

** See application for additional requirements **

510-749-5840

All construction within the public right of way must have barricades with flashers for night time protection.

This is to certify that the above work has been completed to my satisfaction and approval.

Date

inspector




.TE OF CALIFORNIA » DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

.NCROACHMENT PERMIT Permit No.
o 0401-6SV-0994
T e c Dist/Co/Rie/PM

04-Ala-260-0.43
In compliance with (Check one):

Date
<] Yourapplication of _Apri] 10, 2001 o | Mav 1, 200]
Fee Paid Deposit
Utility Notice No. of . $160.00 $160.00
Performance Bond Amount (1) Payment Bond Amount (2}
[[] Agreement No. of
Bond Company
1 R/W Contract No. of
Bond Number (1} Bond Number (2)
TO: [ CHEVRON ]
P.O.Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Attn:  Thomas Banks
L. Phone: (925) 842-8898 __| ,PERMITTEE

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

Perform soil borings using hand auger on Webster Street, State Highway 04-Ala-260, Post Mile 0.43, at Buena
Vista and Eagle Streets, in the City of Alameda.

Two days before work is started under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction details,
operations, public safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representative N. Freitag, 600
Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, 94579, 510-614-5951, weekdays, between 8:00 AM and 4:30 PM.

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the permittee shall fill out and mail the
Notice of completion attached to this permit.

All personnel shall wear hard hats and orange vests, shirts, or jackets as appropriate during construction.

The following attachments are also included as part of this permit (Check applicable): In addition to fee, the permittee will be billed actual
B Yes ] Na General Provisions costs for:
(] Yes [ No  Utility Maintenance Provisions ] Yes No Review
[] Yes B No Special Previsions [ Yes No Inspection
O Yes {XINo  ACal-OSHA permit required prior to beginning work: Yes ——— Field Work
# .
(If any Caltrans effort expended)

O Yes B No The information in the environmental documentation has been reviewed and considered prior to approval of this permit.

This permit is void unless the work is completed before ~ Decernber 31, 2001

This permit is to be strictly construed and no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby authorized.
No project work shall be commenced until 2ll other necessary permits and environmental clearances have been obtained.

APPROVED:

HARRY Y. YAHATA, District Director

BY:

//%ﬂr

8. 5. NOZZARI, Dist rmit Engineer

Page 1 of 2




Chevron
0401-65V-0994
May 1, 2001

The site of the work shall be enclosed by suitable barricades, signs and lights, as approved by State's
representative, to warn and protect traffic effectively.

Traffic control is authorized only between 9:00 A.M. and 3:00 P.M., Monday through Friday, holidays
excluded. Any traffic control which requires lane closure shall be in compliance with the appropriate traffic
_ control plan. Where required by the plan, the use of a flashing arrow sign is MANDATORY.

Before any work is begun which will interrupt the normal flow of public traffic, approval shall be obtained
from State's representative, and closures will be as shown on the attached copy of Standard Plan Sheet T-11.

No excavation shall be left open overnight without written permission from the Caltrans representative or
unless otherwise specified herein.

Certan details of work authorized hereby are shown on permittee's plan submitted with request for permit
Any collected survey data requested by Caltfans shall be furnished to Caltrans without charge.

The resulting holes shall be backfilled as per Caltrans requirements or as directed by the State representative.
When boring operations are being conducted , the permittee shall furnish, place and maintain signs and safety
equipment in accordance with the latest edition of the “Manual of Traffic Controls for Construction and
maintenance Work Zones™.

All painted markings shall be made with water-soluble paint.

Permission is granted to park survey vehicles temporarily within the right of way, outside the shouiders ,
while work is in progress.

This permit does not authorize any excavation or trenching in State’s right of way.

Any damage to existing facilities, landscaping or irrigation within the State's Right of Way shall be replaced
in kind by the permittee at permittee’s expense.

If an accident or other incident (related to or not related to the permitted activity) occurs within, or close to
the permitted activity, the permittee shall immediately stop work and remove traffic controls from the
highway unless public health, welfare and safety is endangered by unfinished work. Only traffic control to
protect open excavations may remain in place. After free traffic flow is restored, work in accordance with the
conditions of the permit may be returned.

Page 2 of 2




.TE OF CALIFORNIA » DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

' ENCROACHMENT PERMIT Permit No.
TR-0120 0401.65V-0094
DisvCo/Ric/PM

04-Ala-260-0.43
In compliance with (Check one):

Date -
Your application of _April 10, 2001 | Mav 1.2001
| Fee Paid Deposit
Utility Notice No. of $160.00 - | $160.00
Performance Bond Amount {1) Payment Bond Amount (2)
O Agreement No. of ' '
Bond Company
] R/W Contract No. of
Bond Number (1} Bond Mumber (2)
TO: [ CHEVRON ]
P.O.Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Attm:  Thomas Banks
|__ Phone: (925) 842-8898 _ | ,PERMITTEE

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

Perform soil borings using hand auger on Webster Street, State Highway 04-Ala-260, Post Mile 0.43, at Buena
Vista and Eagle Streets, in the City of Alameda.

Two days before work is started under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction details,
operations, public safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representative N. Freitag, 600
Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, 94579, 510-614-5951, weekdays, between 8:00 AM and 4:30 PM.

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the permittee shall fill out and mail the
Notice of completion attached to this permit.

All personnel shall wear hard hats and orange vests, shirts, or jackets as appropriate during construction.

The following attachments are also included as part of this permit (Check applicable): In addition to fee, the permittee will be billed actual
BJ Yes (0 No  General Provisions costs for:
] Yes BJ Ne  Utility Maintenance Provisions [ Yes No Review
[ Yes B No  Special Previsions [ Yes No Inspection
[ Yes No A Cal-OSHA permit required prior to beginning work: K Yes - Field Work
L (If any Caltrans effort expended)

O Yes [ No  Theinformation in the environmentai documentation has been reviewed and considered prior to approval of this permit.

This permit is void unless the work is completed before  December 31, 2001

This permit is to be strictly construed and no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby avthorized.
No project work shall be commenced until all other necessary permits and environmental clearances have been obtained.

APPROVED:

HARRY Y. YAHATA Disirict Director

T T

S. 8. NOZZARI, Dist rmit Engineer

Page 1 of 2
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City of Alarnada

BUILD{NG 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 190

Alameda, CA 94501

SERVICES| iy

Yy I!'\‘ ALAMKED A BE@E %;il |
. RIGHT-OF- APPLICATION

SERVICE NUMBER MAY 15 7061 DATE__3/1S 19_<{
.:;:pﬁcaﬂon iz hereby made to occupy or pemmw%shﬁf?z%nﬁfﬁiiﬁe R ;‘3[,1'- . side
i PL AR
o chs"‘d'_ : ;5 - lé feet__Max  Lramm Qwr} 1Q_|;
(sex <de Arenp Mﬁm\ '
HOUE .
No___ 1BO2Q, Wg.ja{-cr <t ower Chevron

ForthepurposeofE | :E ,{ “ l ! H‘ H-L Seovs
i
Nameof

: APPﬁ- ddress_G F42 5" tetra Q&LCWISM_M&M

Contractor's

City Business
License No.

20 79I License No

DCA QW OR AT]
5 e ‘§¢ += Mep /‘H'{'ar-kcd

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING: !

1. :Jlr:;n runoff program raqulres that no-contaminants, including ditt, enter the storm drain systemn. Contracior is required to prutnd
r

2 48 hour advance notice is required for inspection. Contact Englneering Division, Construction Inspection office at 749-5540
Required inspections: Trenching, backfil, concrets, traffic/pedestian dstours, urban runcff, final Inspection. Fallure fo_ obfain
mwwmmmmw
All ﬂ;tpinﬂ. paimted graphice and pavement markers damaged or destroyed by street excavation work must be restored by the
permittes.

All construction within the Public R1ght-of-Way must have banmicades with fleshars for night time protection.

All work involved o be done in accordance with standard City of Alameda specifications and Chy of Alameda practices, all to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer, Standard details are attached. Inspection charges shall be paid to the City monthly.
Processing time for routine permits Is 5 days. Permits requifing extensive research may require up to 15 days.

FAILURE TO OBTAIN INSPECTIONS PRIOR TO COMPLETION CF WORK IS SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL INSPECTION
COSTS AT A RATE OF $32.70 PER HOUR, .

N oA w

Acceptance of this permit constitutegsacceptance of the conditions included.

Dats = 23/a(

APPLICANT SIGNATURE .

O NO OPEN TRENCH CUTTING
O STATE PERMIT REQUIRED

O ADDITIONAL SETS OF PLANS AND SPECIF[CATIONS TO THE ENGiNEERJNG DIVISION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

#___ OF BETS
O OTHER___
e e e e e o n e sy B RS AR R I i

RECEIVED DATE, 59—%/ O smmenmpemn no X0 [~ 003
APPROVED DATE_ & —CO3-27  sIGNED

ISSUED DATE_S%@/.?CO) __sisnep_ L% f’%ﬁ\—,—-_—)

=

. £23
Rovized: O7/20/58 ' - GACENPERM.ENFORMS\EXCAV.FRM
"b’w b o]

MAR 14 @1 11:54 PAGE.001




MAR-15-01 THU 08:09 AM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAK NO. 5107821838 P. 02
MAR 14 'B1 17:12 FROM GETTLER RYAN TO 15187821939 PAGE .©02,0083

MAR-05-01 MON 08:49 AN  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RNM239  FaX NQ. 5107621938 B, 02/02

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

199 ELMRURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 54544-129¢
PHONE (5168) ¢70-3854

FAX (SIDM31939

I DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
FOR AFFLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFACE USE
%ou orproseet__ /8O {pped ;ﬁ: .574 PERMITNUMBER M" —
| WELL NUMBER
| . APN
PERMIT CONDITTIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT
Name P arlal A, GENERAL
Mm Phane {. A parmit application thauld be submiucd soas 10
Ciy on LZip _Pws B wrive st the ACFWA office five daye prior to
praposed suning daie.
APPL'CJ?I’\ 2. Submil t0 ACPWA within 60 days alier compistion of
Name__ ﬁ:ﬂr‘ /\)’Vm el permiticd oniginal Department of Weter Kesourcess

L Fax Wall Completion Repars,
Address 'fﬁyz c% EEN pr 'hw Pty St /D7 1. Perenit it vold if profect not begun within $0 days of
Chy ) 2ip L2y approval date ‘

3. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
I. Minimum surfuce szal thickness is wwe thehes of
TYPE OF PROJECT sement grous placed by tremis.
Well Conttruciion Geewechnical luvestigation L Minftum sea) depth Iy 50 feer Jor paunicipal and
Cathodic Proteclion ] General 0 industial walls or 20 leet for domesilc and {rigation
Wiater Supply 0 Coneminatien g wells unlers s levser depth is speciclly approved.
Monitoring ] Wall Beatruclion ¢ C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PMEZQMETERS
PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE . 1. Minimum syrfyce seal thicknass is two inches of
New Domestic 0 Replscement Domestic cement graut placad by Wramic.,
Muanicipai 0 frrigation 0 1Misimum seal depih for monitoring wells ls the
Indusirial 0 Other 0 mazimum doplh pragticable or 20 feet,
/ EQTECHNICAL
DRILLING METHOD: 1 B¢k B!l bore hole by tremie with cement grout or seroent
MudRoury 0 AitRotary  {] Avger O grout/sand mixmiro.Upper twothres feet replaced in kind
Cible 0 Cither nd -403:5’ or with compacied cumings.
E. CATHODIC
DRILLER'S NAME Pill hole anods zone with conctere placed by remit.
¥. WELL DESTRUCTION .
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, Send 1 map of work rite.A ceparate pannit s required
for wellt desper than 45 feeL
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
WELL PROJECTS .
Drill Hale Dlameter in, Manimum NOTE: One application must be submined for ssch wall o¢ well
Casing Diamaler inn Dol n derraction, Multiple borings on one application ure wseptahlo
Surface Seal Depth . Gwmer's Well Number For geotechaical and contamimalion invesigadons.
GEOTECHNICAL PRQJECTS
Number of forings __//

$ole Diampter __3 i h;:‘;m:z—& '
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 36 -Zs é ( W r}/ {“D }
. ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE APPROVED l/ O bA
1 i County Ordinance No. 73.8, ‘
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE 3.~ 7 1 U

PLEASE PRINT NAME ke 5-13-00
MAR § '@l &:45% 5127821838 PAGE.002

| hereby agren 1o comply with all requirem

MAR 15 ‘@1 9:05 5107821938 PAGE.002




Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring SBI

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 8-0280 LOCATION: 1802 Webster Street, Alameds, CA.
GR PROJECT NO.: DG80280C.4002 SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARYTED: 05/15/01 WL (ft. bgs) & DATE: 05/15/01 TIME: 10:3¢
DATE FINISHED: @5/15/01 WL (ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: 3 in. Hand Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 2.5 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Getter-Ayan, Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Andrew Smith

[
o
* z (2|81 o
—_— [ g Z| 2 17
g | & o olel =2 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
= = | €| & |2l 2
a
me!l g | 8 z |2|I&t 3
o—{| o | @ o3 ]| & [}
>N Concrele - 6 inches thick.
.<"¥-‘.¥‘<'
Pa® Pea Gravel = 3 inches thick. ]
J0.00 TH M SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (M) — reddish brown (SYR 4/3), .
moist, loose; 85% sand, 20% angular gravel, 15% sill.
2— ~ Boring backfiled —
with neat cement
- to ground suriace,
0.00
4 -
0.00 SBI-S - Grab grounawater
SILTY SAND (SM) - dark greenish gray (Gley2 4/1), wet, sample SBi.
5— SBIY medium dense; BSX fine sand, 15% sift, sUpgetr m -
ador, o
8- - -
Bottom of boring at 8.5 feet bgs.
10 ~ -
12 — _
14— ~ -

JOB NUMBER: [0G80290C.4C02
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Gettler—-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring SB2

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 8-0280

LOCATION: /802 Webster Street, Alameda, CA.

GR PROJECT NO.: DG80280C.4L02

SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 05/15/01

WL (ft. bgs) 9 DATE: 05/15/01 TIME: 10

DATE FINISHED: 05/15/01

WL (ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:

DRILLING METHOD: 3 in. Hand Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 10 feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Getter-Ryan, Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Andrew Smith

[+ =4
o]
* T || 8| o
s | = = Z| = 2
g | & a |wlg| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
EZ| 2|81 2 |82 2
{ ~
el el 2 =z |Z|&| 8
o~ o [re) &N on ds] w
3N Concrete — 6 inches thick.
< A7
7 Fa'e Pea Gravel - 3 inches thick. ]
. 1] SM SILTY SAND (SM) - dark greenish gray (Gleyl 3/1), moist, 4
LI medium dense; 85X sand, 15% silt,
2— = Boring backfiled —
with neat cement
to ground surface.
0.00
4 -
B —
RBCA 11 Includes streng setigleun odor.
4 0.00 se2-e5 M {1} i
8- - —
_ . ¥ N
Grab groundwater
. sampie SB2.
10— 0.00 5B2 ]
Bottom of boring at 10 feet bgs.
12— — -
14— - 3

JOB NUMBER: OG802380C.4C02
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Gettler—-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SB4
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 9-0290 LOCATION: 1802 Webster Streel, Alamedsa, CA.
GR PROJECT NO.: 0G80280C.4C02 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 0©O5/15/01 WL (ft. bgsk 8.5 DATE: 05/15/01 TIME: 09:00
DATE FINISHED: 05/15/01 WL {ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHOD: 3 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 7 feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Getter-Ryan, Inc. GEOLQGIST: Andrew Smith
o
* = = 8 n
|51 2 |E|3)] ¢
S lw w wl B = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring SB8

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 9-0280

LOCATION: 1802 webster Streel, Alameda, CA.

GR PROJECT NO.: DGSO290C.4L02

SURFACE ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: 05/18/0!

WL (ft. bgsk & OATE: 05/16/01 TIME: 19:40

DATE FINISHED: 05/16/01

WL (ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:

ORILLING METHOD: 3 jn. Hand Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: & feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Getter—-Ryan, Inc.

GECLOGIST: Andrew Smith
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring SB6
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. §-0280 LOCATION: 1802 webster Street, Alameda, CA.
GR PROJECT NO.: D0G80280C.4C02 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 05/16/01 WL (ft. bgs): &5 DATE: 05/16/01 TIME: M0
DATE FINISHED: 0OS5/16/01 WL (ft. bgs) DATE: TIME:
ORILLING METHOD: 3 in. Hand Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 7 feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Better-Ryan, Inc. GEQLOGIST: Andrew Smith
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
S eqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 088-9600

FAX {925} 088-0673

v Analytical www.seqguoialabs.com

7 June, 2001

Andrew Smith

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W105405

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sampies received by the laboratory on 17-May-01 16:40. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N, Wiget Lane

Sequ()ia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Rvan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-(1 08:53

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sampie ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SB1-5 W105403-G1 Seil 15-May-01 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
$B2-6.5 W105405-02 Sail 15-May-01 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
SB4-5.5 W105403-03 Soil 16-May-G1 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
SB6-5.3 W1054035-04 Soil 16-May-01 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
SBg-5.5 W105405-05 Soil 16-May-(31 00:00  }7-May-01 16:40
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The resuls in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody docurment. This analytical report must be repraduced in ity entively.

4

Charlie Westwater, Prcﬁ‘o?TManager Page 1 of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ01a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequoi.-alabs.com

Geltler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sicrra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 54568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 08:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyie Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB1-5 (W105405-01) Seil Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-61 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 6.7 1.0 mgke 20 1E21002 21-May-D1  22-May-01 EPA 8015/8020 P-03
Benzene 4023 0.0050 “ " " " " u
Toluene 0.028 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethvlbenzene 0.035 0.00350 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.11 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methvl ten-butyl ether ND 0.050 " " “ " " " cC-3
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.0 % 40-140 “ " " “
SB2-6.5 (W105405-02) Soil Sampled: 15-May-01 04:00 Received: 17-Mayv-01 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 11 1.0 mgkg 20 1E21002  21-May-01  22-May-01 EPA 8015/R020 P-03
Benzene 0.0099 (10050 " " " " " .
Toluene 0.0072 0.0030 v " " " " “
Ethylbenzene 0.0075 0.0050 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total) 0.015 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-hutyl cther 0.084 0.050 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene 98.0 % 40-140 i " “ “
5B4-5.5 (W105405-03) Seil Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 81 20  mgkg 400 1E21002 21-May-01  25-May-01 EPA 8015/8020 P-03
Benzene ND 0.10 " " - " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " - " " “ "
Ethylhenzene .13 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.31 010 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether NI 1.0 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a.q,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 40-140 " 4 “ "
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chein of

custody documem. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 9




Sequoia
WP Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Jun-01 08:53

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Reporting
Analvte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB6-5.5 (W105405-04) Soil  Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1.8 1.0 mgke 20 1E21002 2i-May-01 22-May-01 EPA 8015/2020
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " v " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " "
Xvlenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methy! teri-buty] ether ND 0.050 " " " " " " CcC3
Surregate: a.a,.a-Trifluorotoluene 94.0% 40-140 " " " i
SB8-5.5 (W105405-05) Soil Sampled: 16-May-i1 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarhons ND 1.0 mgkg 20 1E21002 21-May-01 22-May-01 EPA 8015/8020
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.12 0.050 " " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 40-140 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply io the samples amnalyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOI a Wainut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-0600

FAX (025) 0889673

W Analytical o soquals com

Geftler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # %-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 08:53

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Tnits  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB1-5 (W103405-01) Soil  Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mpke 1 1E29015 29-May-01 31-May-1  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 59.1% 30-150 " " "
SB2-6.5 (W105405-02) Soil Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 meke L 1E79015 29-May-0!1 31-May-01  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 66.0 % J0-150 " i - "
5$B4-5.5 (W105405-03) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 04:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 24 1.0 meke 1 1E29015  2%-May-01 31-May-01  DHS LUFT D-02
s wrrogate: n-Pentacosane 51.1% 50-130 " " u "
SB6-5.5 (W105405-04) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 08:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mekg 1 TEZ9015 29-May-01 31-May-01  DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 67.0 % 50-150 " " “ "
SB3-5.5 (W105403-03) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgike 1 1E290t5  29-May-01 31-May-01 DHS LUFT
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane . 68.0 % 50-150 " " “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Thiz enalvtical report must be reproduced in ity entivety,

Page 4 of 9




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 945908
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www. sequoialabs.com

Giettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierta Court Suite J
Dublin CA. 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 08:53

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 82608

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limit Units  Dilution Balch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
SB2-6.5 (W105405-02) Soil Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 020 mgke 100 1F01017 31-May-01 31-May-GI EPA 8260B

gl;;r—;—é'_;[e Dibromofluoramethane 110 % 30-150 " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112% 50-150 " u " “

SB8-5.5 (W105405-05) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND .20 mekg 100 1IFO1017  31-May-01 31-May-0l EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluorometiane 118 % 30-150 g " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 102 % 30-150 . ! " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,

Page 5 of 9




Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www. sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA. 943568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 5-0290
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Fun-01 08:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1E21002 - EPA 5030B MeQOH
Blank (1E21002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-May-01
Purgeable Hydrovarbans ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 N
Ethvlbenzene ND 0.0050
Nyvlenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyi cther ND (0.050
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triflucrotoluene 0.684 " 0.600 114 {140
LCS (1E21002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-May-01
Benzene 0.726 0.005¢ mgkg 0.800 90.8 50-150
Toluene 0.754 0.0050 " 0.800 94.2 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.792 0.0050 " 0.800 99.0 50-150
Xylenes (lotal) 2.35 0.0050 " 2.40 97.9 50-150
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.706 “ 0.600 118 40-140
Matrix Spike (1E21002-MS1) Source; W103395-02 Prepared: 21-May-01 Analyzed: 22-May-(1
Benzene 0.756 0.0050 meke 0.860 ND 94.5 50-150
Toluene 0.796 ¢.0050 " 0.800 ND 99.5 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.838 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 105 50-150
Nylenes (1o1al) 2.53 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 105 50-150
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluoroioluene 0642 " 0.600 1oz 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1E21002-MSD1) Source: W105395-02 Prepured: 21-May-01 Analyzed: 22-May-01
Benzene 0.748 0.0050 mekg 0.R00 NI 935 50-150 1.06 20
Toluene 0.790 0.0050 " 0,800 ND 988 50-150 0.757 20
Ethylbenzene 0.826 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 103 50-150 1.44 20
Xylenes (total) 2.46 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 102 50-150 2.81 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.616 ” 0.600 103 46-140

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9




Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite [
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Jhun-01 08:33

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit  Units Level Result %%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1E29015 - EPA 3550A
Blank (1E29015-BLK1) Prepared: 29-May-(1 Analyzed: 01-Jun-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.778 " 1.11 70.1 50-150
LCS (1E29015-BS1) Prepared: 29-May-01 Analyzed: 01-Jun-01
Diesel Range Hydrecarbons 12.4 1.0 mgkg 15.0 82.7 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 2.889 1.11 80! 30-150
LCS Dup (1E29015-B5SD1) Prepared: 29-May-01 Analyzed: 02-Jun-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 11.7 L0 mgkg 15.0 78.0 60-140 5.81 40
Surrogale: n-Pentacosane 0.933 “ Ny 84.1 50-150
Matrix Spike (1E29015-MS1}) Source: W105405-01 Prepared: 29-May-01 Analyzed: 31-May-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 12.4 1.0 mgkg 15.0 ND 82.7 50-150
Surrogaie: n-Pentacosane 112 " 1.1l 1061 30-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1E29015-MSD1) Source: W105405-01 Prepared: 29-May-01 Analyzed: 31-May-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 141 L0 mepke 15.0 ND 67.3 30-150 204 30
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 0.889 L1 801 30-150

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This emalytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 7 of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOI a Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, %4568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 08:53

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F01017 - EPA 5030B (MeOH)
Biank (1FO10M7-BLKYI) ] Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 020 mekg
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.60 " 2.50 o4 50-150
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethare-dé 2.85 " 2.50 114 50-150
LCS (1F01017-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Methyl tert-hutyl ether 2.55 .20 mpkg 2.50 102 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.60 “ 2.50 104 30-150
Surrogate: !, 2-Dichloroethare-d4 275 " 2.50 116 30-150
L.CS Dup (IF01017-B5D1) Prepared & Anaiyzed: 31-May-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.52 020 mygke 2.50 Lot 70-130 1.18 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethone 2.50 " 230 ion J-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-di 2.80 " 250 112 J0-150
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This enalytical report inust be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 9




- A04 M. Wiget Lane
Sequo la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX {925} 988-9673

v An alytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 ' Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Tun-01 08:53

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the guantitative resull for this analyte incindes a greater than 13% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.
D-02 Chromalogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrecarbons C9-C40.
O-04 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Papge 9 of 9
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane

S equ01 a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (025) 988-9673

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

7 June, 2001

Andrew Smith

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W105481

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 17-May-C1 16:40. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 98B-9600

FAX (925} 98B-9673
www sequoialabs.com

Sequoia
W’ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sterra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-02%0
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Tun-01 07:44

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample [D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampied  Date Received
SB1 W105481-01 Water 16-May-01 (0:00  17-May-01 16:40
S$B2 W105481-02 Water 15-Mav-01 00;00  17-May-01 16:40
SB4 W105481-03 Water 16-Mav-01 00:(M)  17-May-01 16:40
SB6 W105481-n4 Water 16-Mav-01 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
SBS W105481-05 Water 16-Mav-01 00:00  17-May-01 16:40
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accardance with the chais of

e

Charlie Westwaier, Projech Manager

custody document. This analyvtical report inust be reproduced in its entirely.
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@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www sequoialabs.com

W’ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA. 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290

Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-lun-0f 07:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SB1 (W115481-01) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Purgeabie Hydrocarbons 1000 500 ugrh 10 1E29002 30-May-01 30-May-0Ot EPA P-01
8015M/8020

Renzene ND 3.0 " " " "

Toliuene ND 5.0 " “ " " "

Ethylbenzene 3.3 3.0 " "

Kylenes (lotal) ND 3.0 " "

Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " " ce-3

Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorcioluene 02.7 % 0-130 " "

SB2 (W105481-02) Water Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 9106000 30000 uwl 1000 1E29002 29-May-01  29-May-01 ErA P04
8015M/8020

Benzene 530 500 " "

Toluene 240 500 " " " " "

Ethylhenzene 2300 500 " "

Xylenes (total) 5100 500 " " " "

Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 2500 " " " " "

S.z_t_;;bgare a.a,a-Trifluoromluene 72.7 % T0-130 " " y

SB4 (W105481-03) Water Sampled: 16-May-81 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 5100 500 ugl 10 1E29002  30-May-01  30-May-01 EPA B-01
®015M/8020

Benzene 23 3.0 " " "

Toluene 10 5.0 " " " " "

Ethylhenzene 18 3.0 " " " " "

Xvlenes (total) 11 5.0 " " " " "

Methyvl tert-butvl ether 35 25 " ! " " " " ¥ ]

Surrogate: a,a,a-T@fhtororo!uene 83.7 % 70-130 " ”

Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the smmples onalyred in accordarnce with the chain af
custody docinent. Thiy analvtical report must be veproduced in ity entirery.

&5
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Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Courl Suile J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Fun-01 07:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution DBatch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SB6 (W105481-04) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-Mayv-01 16:40

Purgeable Hydrocarbons 200 30 ug/l 1 1E29002 30-May-01  30-May-01 EPA P-01
¥015M/8020

Benzene 0.51 0.50 " " " " " ..

Tohiene ND 0.50 " " " " " u

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xvileues (total) ND 0.30 " " " " " "

Surrogatae: a,a.a-Triflnorotoluene 85.3 % “0-130 “ " "

SB6 (WI05481-04RE1) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Methyl tert-butyl ether 3200 500 ug/l 200 1E29002 30-May-01 30-May-0l EPA CC-3
8015M/8020

Surrogate: aa,a-1rifluorotoluene 94.7 % 70-130 " " “

SB8 (W105481-0)5) Water Sampled: 16-May-(1 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Purgeuble Hyvdrocarbons ND 30 ug/l 1 1E29002 30-May-01 30-May-01 EPA
R015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " -

Ethvlbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " "

Surrogaté: a.a.a-Trifluorotoliene 96.3 % 70-130 ! “

SBE (W105481-05RE1} Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Methyl tere-butyl ether 3000 2300 ugd 1000 1E29002 30-May-01  30-May-01 EPA CC-3
8015M/8020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.3 % 0-130 " " B

Scquoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamee with the choin of

custody documentt. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entivety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane

S equo la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alytical www_sequaialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 07:44

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SB1 (W105481-01) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:0¢ Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Diesel Range Hyvdrocarbons 940 30 ug/l 1 1E25007  25-May-01 31-May-01  EPA 8015M D-11
Surragate: n-Pentacosane 02.2% 50-130 " " " "

5B2 (W105481-02) Water Sampled: 15-May-01 80:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 5600 590 ugyl 10 1E25007 25-May-01 0Ol-Jun-01  EPA 8015M D-1t
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 130 % 30-150 " " i !

SB4 (W105481-03) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 330 _ 30 ugl 1 VE25007 25-May-01 31-May-01  EPA 8015M D-11
§f;;g¢1re.' n-Pentacosane 89,1 % S0-150 " " " "

SB6 (W105481-04) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 110 50 ug/l 1 1E25007 25-May-01  31-May-0L  EPA B013M D-11
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 99.1 % 50-150 " ” ” "

SB8 (W105481-05) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40

Diesel Range Hvdrocarbons ND H2 ug/l 1 1E25007 25-May=01 3[.May-0L EPA 8015M

Surrogate: n-Penttacosane 70.2% 30-150 ” “ " “

Sequoia Analvtical - Walmit Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must ke reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 10




Sequoia
W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnue Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite |
Dublin CA. 94568

Project: Chevron
Praject Number: Chevron # 9-02%0
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Repaorted:
07-hun-01 0744

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
SB4 (W105481-03) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40 0-04
Methvl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 ug/l 1 1tF01016  31-May-01  31-May-0f EPA 8260B
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90.0 % 30-150 " ’ “ “
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 06.0 % 50-150 “ g " ”
SBf (W105481-04) Water Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3600 100 ugyl 30 1FOH016  31-May-01  31-May-01  EPA 8260B
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 92.0 % 30-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-dd 96.2 % 30-150 " " " "
SB8 (W105481-05) Water Sampied: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4300 200 ugrl 160 1F01016  31-May-01 31-May-01  EPA 8260B
Survogate: Dibromofluoromethane 9160 %5 50-130 i
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlovoethane-d4 9740 % 50-130 " " " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiy analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ()l a Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 088-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W’ Analytical e

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierru Court Suite J Project Number: Chevran # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94368 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 (17:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reponting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Anaivte Result Limit  Units Level Result 2%REC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 1E29002 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (1E29002-BLK1) Prepared & Analtyzed: 29-May-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND S0 ugfl
Benzene ND 0.5¢ "
Toluens ND 0.50
Ethvlbenzenc ND 0.50
Nvlenes (101al) ND .50 B
Methvl tert-butyi elher ND 2.5
§t;rrogme.' a.a.a-Triflnorotoluene 33 o T 30.0 14 TO-130
Blank (1E29002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-May-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 " N
Toluene D 0.50 "
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "
Nvlenes (lotaid) ND 0.50
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorcioluene Fird " B1rR 160 70-130
Blank (1E29002-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Purgeable Hvdrocarbens ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylhenzene ND 0.50 "
Nylenes (lotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butvl ether ND 2. "
Surrogate: a.q.a-Trifluorotoliene 292 i 30.0 97.3 0-130
LCS (1E29¢02-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-May-01
Benzene 19.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 9%.0 70-130
Toluene 20,7 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Ethvlbenzene 21.4 0.50 " 200 107 70-130
Nylenes {total) 3.9 0.50 " 60.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: a.o.a-Triflnorotoluene 30.5 ’ 30.0 102 70-130
S equoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek - The resulis in this report apply io the sainples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report wmust be reproduced in ity entirety.
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Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryun, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA. 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0260
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
07-Jun-01 07:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %“%REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Naotes
Batch 1E29042 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (1E29002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-May-01
Benzene 1&.1 0.50 ugd 20.0 9.5 70-130
Toluene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Ethvlbenzene 19.8 0.50 " 20.0 99.0 70-130
Xylenes (total} 359.2 0.50 60.0 8.7 70-130
Surrogate: a6 a-Trifliorotoluene 290 30.0 96.7 T0-130
LCS (1E29002-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Benzene 16.7 050  ugi 20.0 835 70-130
Teluene 17.6 0.50 " 20.0 88.0 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 92.0 70-130
Kylenes (total) 55.0 0.50 " 60.0 91.7 70-130
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluarotoluens 28.8 30.0 96.0 70-130
LCS Dup (1E29002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-May-01
Benzens 18.6 .50 ug/l 20.0 93.0 70130 6,25 20
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 70-130 597 20
Fthvlbenzene 20.0 0.50 20.0 100 70-130 6.78 20
Nylenes (total) 50.8 0.50 50.0 101 70-130 4.97 20
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 227 i 30.0 a0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doecument, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvely,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequ()l a Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 085-9673

An alytlc al www. sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevran
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 07:44

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) with Silica Gel Cleanup by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source 2%REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1E25007 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1E25007-BLK1) Prepared: 25-May-01 Analyzed: 30-May-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarhons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 27.3 " 33.3 §2.0 30-150
© LCS (1E25007-BS1) Prepared: 25-May-01 Analyzed: 30-May-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarhons 312 50 ugd 500 62.4 50-125
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 20.3 i 332 610 S0-130
LCS Dup (1E25007-BSD1) Prepared: 25-May-01 Analyzed: 30-May-(1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 266 50 ug/l 500 53,2 50-125 159 3¢
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 213 " 33.3 64.0 30-130
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Segquoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0230 Repaorted:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith (7-Jun-01 07:44
MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F01016 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1F#1016-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Methwl tert-butyl ether ND 20 ug/l
Surrogate: b_ibramoﬂuommclhane 44.9 “ 50.0 B8 30-150
Surrogate: 1. 2-Dichloraethane-d4 47.2 " 50.0 944 50-130
Blank (1F01016-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jun-01
Methyl tert-butyl ethar ND 2.0 ugl
Surrogate: Dibromofinoromethane 46.2 " 50.0 2.4 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 46.5 " 50.0 93.0 30-150
LCS (1F01016-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 31-May-01
Methv] tert-butyl ether 463 70 ugl 50.0 916 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 433 " 0.0 Yo 30-1350
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-di 45.1 " 50.0 a2 50-130
LLCS Dup (1F01016-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01-Jun-01
Methyl tert-butyt ether 48.5 2.0 ugyl 500 97.0 70-130 4.64 25
Surrogate: DibromofTuoromerthane 6.4 " 50.0 92.8 150
Swrrogate: 1. 2-Dichloroethane-di 16.4 “ 500 92.8 Jo-150
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resunits in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiy analvtical report must be reproduced in ity emtirety.
Page 9 of 10




S . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
equ Ola " {325) ©88-9600

FAX (925) 988B-9673

WP Analytical b

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 07-Jun-01 07:44

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 13% degree of uncertainty. The
value as repoerted is within method acceptance.
D-11 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentitied Hydrocarbons < C16
0-04 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12
P-04 Chromatogram Puttern: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical veport nust be veproduced in ils entirvety.
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Chevron U.S.A, Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

San Ramon, CA D4583
FAX (415)842-9591
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(Phone) ([O5 L Sl

Loborotory Name 5'34_'00: C Aﬂg/’y%/l(_:‘- / ‘
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- 404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uola Wainut Creek, CA 94508
q (025) 088-9600

FAX (025) 988-9673

v An alytical www_sequotalabs.com

20 June, 2001 GE‘TTLER-HYAN NG
GENFRAI CONTR AT

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report, W106074

|
|

Enclesed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 22-May-01 16:00. If you
have any questions cancerning this repart, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chériie Westwate
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
wiww. sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Rvan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
20-Jun-01 07:52

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix

Date Sampled  Date Received

SB2-6 W106074-01 Soil

13-Muy-01 00:00 22-May-01 16:00

Sequoia Analytical - W.

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager

__Cl" eek The resully in this reporf apply 1o the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
\ custody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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S . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

eqUOIa (925} 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-0673

v Analytical www, sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sicrra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-02%0 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-Jun-01 07:52

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analvte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

S5B2-6 (W106074-01) Soil  Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00 Received: 22-May-(11 16:00
pH 8.04 (.100  pH Units 1 1FOS004  GR-Jun-01  O8-Jun-01  EPA 9045B

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the semples analyeed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiy analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 2 of 6




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOI a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-2600
. FAX {925} 988-9673
¥ Analytical oo Seqiabs com
Gefttler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
0747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 20-Jun-01 07:52
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analvte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Methad Notes
SBZ-6 (WIHI6074-01) Soil  Sampled: 15-May-01 06:00 Received: 22-May-01 16:00
Toatal Organic Carbon 3100 200 mgkg 1 1060223 08-Jun-01  0%-Jun-01 ASA 903
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The results in thix report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

Sequoia
. FAX (925} 988-9G73
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 54568

Project; Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 5-0250 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna [.. Harding 20-Jun-01 07:52
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Source %REC RPD
%REC Limits RPD Limit Nates

Reporting Spike
Result Limit  Units Level Result

Analyte

Batch 1F080404 - General Preparation

Source: W105611-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jun-01

Duplicate (1F08014-DUPL)

pH 12.2 100  pH Units 12.2 0.00 30
Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 6




Sequoia

% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9G73
www.sequoiatabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # -0290
Project Manager; Deunna L. Harding

Reported:
20-Jun-01 07:52

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Anaivte

Reporting Spike  Source
Limit  Units Level  Result

%WREC Limits

RPD
RFPD Limit Notes

Batch 1060223 - General Preparation

Blank (1060223-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Tun-01

Total Organic Carbon

LCS (1060223-BS1)

200 mgkg

Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jun-01

Total Orgame Carbon

Matrix Spike (1060223-MS1)

Source: W106074-01

200 megke 10000

Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jun-G1

Total ()ianic Carbon

Matrix Spike Dup (1060223-MSD1)

Source: W106074-01

200 mekg 5000 3100

Prepared & Analyzed: 08-Jun-01

Total Orgamc Carbon

200 meke 5000 3100

0.00 35

Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiy analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 6




% Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www sequolalabs.com

Gettier Rvan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
20-Jun-01 07:52

DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or ubove the reporting limit
Not Reported
Sample results reported on a dry weight hasis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The ressdty in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6




FROM : CORE LABORATORIES BAKERSFIELD

PHONE NO. @ 8@% 392 8324 Jun.

26 2e.l g2:15PM P4

Sy, SUBCONTRACT ORDER
Sequoin Analytical - Walnut Creek
‘W106074
SENDING LABORATORY: RECEIVING LABORATORY:

Soquoia Analytical - Walnut Creck
404 N, Wiget Lanc

Walnut Creak, CA 54598

Phone: (525) 988-9600

Fax: (925) 988-9673

Project Manager: Charlie Westwater

(Core Laboratory

3430 Unicom Roaud
Bakersfield, CA 93308
Phone :661-392.8600
Fax. -

Received: 22-May-01 16:00

' Analysis Due Expires Laboratory ID  Comments
Sampie [D: W105074-01 Soil Sampled: 15-May-01 00:00
Budk Density Gerreri] 5:010) 12-Oct-0] G0:00 ASTM D-2937
Mise. Subconiruct o—Fammt 15:00 11-Nav-01 00:00 particle size N-422-63, water cont, D-2216,
. permeabi06-Tug-01 15:00
Porosity Feedrrrert=15.00 12-0ct-01 00:00 .

ctrwdord. TAT on de

o 0 & Cagubn l%%/o\

aha.!f yAes

L D”D/(f’

e ecelve ’ ]

Dae Receved Oy Lrale

1ofl




Petroleum Services

3430 Unicorm Roag
Bakersfield, California 93308
Tel: 561-392-8600

o= Fax: 661-302.-0824
CoreLah wanw. corelab com

PETAOLEUM SEAYICES

June 26, 2601

Sequoia Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Attn: Charlie Westwater

Subject: Transmittal of Geotechnical Analysis Results
Project: W106074
Core Lab File No.: 57111-01126

A soil sample was submitted to our Bakersfield laboratory for geotechnical testing. Moisture
content, porosity, permeability, bulk density and Particle Size were the requested geotechnical
analyses. Accompanying this letter, please find the results of this study.

Moistue content was determined using standard ASTM methods D-2216. Porosity, permeability
and density were measured and calculated as described in API RP-40, API Recommended
Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1960. Particle Size distribution was determined using
standard sieves in combination with laser diffraction techniques.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you. Should you have any questions, or if we
may be of further help in the future, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
Jadh Pt
Jeffry L. Smith

Laboratory Supervisor - Rock Properties

JLS:nw
1 original report; Addressee




Sequola ANALYTICAL CL File No. : 57111-01126
W-106074

GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

_Sample Permeabiiity Psrmaability Moisture Porosity Bulk Density Matrix | Median {Description
N A {Kair) : {Kinf} Content Total Dry Nat. Dens. | Gr.Size
md cmisec cm2 md cmisec om2 % %PV %BY _fifce gree glce mm
W10B074-01 788 8.B5E-04 | 6.98E-09 620 5.32E-04 1 5.43E-08 180 097 3zs 1.80 213 267 0,1847 |Gray vi-mgr silty sand

Permeability to air determined using steady-state methods as described in AP RP-40.
Intrinsic permeability was determined empirically as per APl RP-27.

Moisture content determined by ASTM D-2216 standard mathods.

Total porosity and sample densities determined as per AP1 RP-40.

Particle size distribution determined using ASTM D-422 and ASTM D-4464.




CORE LABORATORIES

RESEAVOIR OFTINIZATION
company Sequaia Analyticat
W1068074

smpi IDW106074-1

File Number 57111-01126

Proj.# Field Date 11-June-2001
County State Analysts NA
Laser Particle Size Analysis
Sand Size Silt Size
I Clay Size
| c i m [ f ] v e ] m | f ][
} 100 — 10
‘ e
90 —7- —
-
80 e Cumulative Weight 8
. I H Frequency
\ ":: 70 wsasa Mean Diameter *
= if U i i *
‘ 7% 60 / + Median Diameter 6
| B g g * Method of Moments
| i) 30 = I H
£ S Ax !
m 40 ; 4
| g 4
| 5 30 - T T
20 SInininE A 2
+ A
10 = . o=
W% G
o La 1111 i } il ! | | :HHMHHHWHHHTmmﬁmm.—W‘W o
‘ i | ' i .
in. 0.0394 0.0098 0.0025 0.00061 0.00015 0.000038 0.0000096 0.0000024
mm 1.000 0.250 0.0625 D.0156 0.003% 0.00088 0.00024 0.000061
a G 2 4 6 5] 10 12 14
Particle Diameter
Parlicle Size Distribution Sorting Stalistics
Diameter Weight, %
[U.5, Sieve] [in] [mm] {phil [Ing.] [Sum.] Parameter [Moment] [Trask] [Inman] [Folk] !
| Coarse 20 0.033 0.84 0.25 0.00 0.00 Mean, in 0.0074 | 0.0042 | 0.0032 | 0.0042
: Sand 25 0.0280 0.7 0.50 .03 0.03 Mear, mm 0.1902 | 0.1077 | 0.0810 | 0.1066
; 30 0.0232 0.59 0.75 0.92 Q.95 Mean, phi 2.3944 | 3.2147 | 3.6254 | 3.2291
35 0.0157 0.50 1.00 277 3.72 '
Medium 40 0.0185 0.42 1.25 4.88 B8.60 Median, in 0,0072 ! 0.0072 | 0.0072 | 0.0072
Sand 45 0.0138 0.35 1.50 699 1559 Median, mm i 0.1847 | 0.1847 | 0.1847 0.1847
S0 0.0118 0.30 1.76 8.85 24.44 Madian, phi 1 24367 | 2.4366 | 2.4366 | 24366
60 0.0098 0.25 2,00 9.87 34.31
Fine 70 0.0083 0.210 2.25 959 43.90 Std Deviation, in 0.0060 | 0.0126 | 0.0090 | 0.0083
Sand 80 0.0070 0177 2.50 791 51.8% Std Deviation, mm 0.1542 | 0.3239 [ 0.2311 0.2169
100 0.0059 0.149 2.75 534 5715 Std Deviation, phi 2.6971 | 1.6262 | 2.1132 | 2.2046
120 0.0049 0.125 3.00 3.07 60.22
Very Fine 140 0.0041 0.105 3.25 210 6232 Skewness 0.5730 | 1.3862 | 1.1812 | 0.6023
Sand 170 0.0035 0.088 3.50 208 64.40 Kurtosis -0.4150 | 0.2541 | 0.7928 | 1.0703
200 0.0029 0.074 3.75 213 6653 Mode, mm 0.2633
o 230 0.0025 0.063 4.00 217 B8.70 95% Cenfidence 04600 |
- Silt 270 0.0021 0.053 4.25 2.27 v0.97 Limits, mm 0.2204 |
: 325 0.0017 0.044 4.50 239 7335 Variance, mm2 0.0238 |
400 0.0015 0.037 475 246 7582 Coef. of Variance, % | 81.07 !
450 0.0012 0.031 5.00 2,46 7828
500 0.0010 0.025 5.32 282 8110 Pearcentilas Particle Diameter
635 0.0008 0.020 5.64 230 8340 [Weight, %] - fin] [mm] [phi]
0.00061 00156 €.00 204 8544 5 [ 0.0184 | 0.4728 | 1.0807
0.00031 00078 7.00 450 8994 10 ¢ 0.0158 | 0.4039 | 1.3078
L 0.00015 0.0038 8.00 3,27 93.21 16 ! 0.0137 | 0.3506 1.5122
Clay 0.000079 0.0020 9.00 260 9581 25 ! 0.0115 | 0.2944 | 1.7640
0.000038 0.00088 10.0 190 o7.71 5G ‘ 0.0072 | 0,1847 | 2.4366
0.000019 0.00042 11.0 : 1.24 9895 75 | 0.0015 | 0.03%4 4.6653
0.0000094 0.00024 120 ° 0.71 99.66 84 | 0.0007 | 00187 | 5.7386
0.0000047 0.00012 13.0 | 030 9996 90 E 0.0003 | 0.0077 | 7.0166
00000039 0.00010 133 | Q.04 100.00 95 ; 0.0001 | 0.0025 | 8.6578

The analylical Fesuits, Opinions or Interptahons centained in thig erpard are basea uoon mlormalion and malenat suophed by the client for whose exclusive and conlidentiai use Inis report has been made. The anaiylical resuils. opinions or interpretations

exnrassed represent Ihe besl uagment of Care Laborateries. Core Laboratones. nowever. makes na warranly of representation, express or imehed. of any type, snd axpressly diselams same ag [ he f-oduttiity, Drooer aperstions or pmfitatHeness

of any oil. gas, coal or olner mineral, property, well Or 5270 M ConAeclion wih which SUGH repon is usec or relied unon for any reasen whatsoaevsr, T repen shall nol De reproduced, nwhole of n part, withouw the wntten approval of Core Laboratones,

Frequency, %
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Fax copy of Lab Report op_d COC to Chevron Contact: [ No Chain-—of—Cusiodx-Recorc
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Ch USA, | Faollty Address .| SC‘__L_WL‘G’-: l‘ﬂl' <hreed {Phone) . : -
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FAX (415)'842-9591 sowon_GT4Y Sievve < — S e I Samples Coliected by (Home) !4“ drew omth
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404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia : Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An aIYtiC a.l www .sequoialabs.com

21 May, 2001

Andrew Smith

Gettler Ryan, inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

RE: Chevran
Sequoia Report W105365

Enciosed are the resuits of analyses for sampies received by the laboratory on 17-May-01 16:40. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

L/wrxbm. 67 &J/QZ,

ianne Fegley For Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




‘

404 N. Wiget Lane

@ SeqU.Ola Walnut c:;;g.) gga?gggg
FAX {925) 988-9673
An alytlc al www, sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan. Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite [ Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reparted:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 15:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
COMP 1 (A-I W105365-01 Soil 16-May-01 00:00 17-May-01 16:40
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the choin of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entivety.

Jw:ne Fegley For Charliﬁw e;ﬁvater, Project Manager Page 1 of 9




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925} 988-9600

FAX (925) ©98B8-9673
www . sequoiatabs.com

W Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Praject Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
21-May-01 15:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepured Analyzed Method Notes
COMP 1 (A-D) (W105365-01) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 (0:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 220 10 mgkg 200 IE16002  18-May-01 19-May-0lL  DHS LUFT P-4
Benzene 0.21 0.050 " " " " * "
Toluene 0.34 0.050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.46 0.050 " " " " " "
Xvlenes (total) 0.97 0.050 " "
S:urmgare: a.a.a-Trifluorotoinene 90.7 % H0-140 " “
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this veport apply 1o the samples analvzed in accovdance with the chain of

custody document, This emalytical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 2 of ¢




Sequoia

W’ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut C

FAX

reek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
(925) 988-9673

www sequoialabs.com

Getller Rvan, inc. - Dublin

Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 13:34
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting )

Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
COMP 1 (A-D) (W105365-01) Soil Sampled: 16-May-01 00:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 73 10 mgkg Lo 1E21005 21-May-01 21-Mav-0F  DHS LUFT D-11
Sw'rogare: n-Pentacosane 60.1 % 30-150 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9




S . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
eqUOIa {925} 988-9600

W ¥ Analytical o sequoiolabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94368 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 15:54

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analvie Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

COMP 1 (A-D) (W105365-01) Soil Sampled: 16-Mav-01 60:00 Received: 17-May-01 16:40
Lead 5.5 1.0

mgkg 1 IEI7010  17-May-01 18Mav-01 EPA 6010A

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Thiy analvtical report must be reproduced in itz entivery.

Page 4 of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequ()la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W ¥ Analytical e Seasalabs o

Gettler Ryan. [ne. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 15:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resull %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch LE16002 - EPA 3030B MeOH
Blank (1E16002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 16-May-01
Purgeable [Ivdrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkg
Benzena ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050
Ethvlbenzene NI 0.0050
Nvlenes (total) ND 0.0050
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotaluene 1).662 " 0.600 1o d0-140 T .
Blank (1E16002-BLK2) Prepared: 18-May-01 Analyzed: 19-Mav-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgkeg
Benzene ND 0.:050 "
Teluene ND 0.01050
Ethyibenzene ND 0.11050 "
Nylenes (togal) ~ND 0.0050
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 07t " 0600 119 J0-130
LCS (1E16002-BS1) Prepared: 16-May-01 Analyzed:; 17-Mav-01
Benzene 0.624 0.0050  mgkg 0.800 78.0 50-150
Toluene 0.686 0.0050 " (1.800 85.7 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.734 0.0050 " 0.800 91.8 50-150
Nylenes (todal) 2.22 0.0050 " 2.40 92.5 50-150
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluovotoluene 7.660 " 1.600 i 40-140
LCS (1E16002-BS2) Prepared: 18-May-01 Analyzed: 19-May-0i
Benzene 0,720 0.0050  mgke 0.800 900 50-150
Teluene 0.758 0.0050 " 0.800 54.8 50-150
Ethvibenzene 0.748 0.00350 " 0.800 985 30-150
Xylenes (total) 2.45 0.0050 " 2.40 1673 50-150
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoliene 0.704 N 0.600 117 40-140
Sequoia Analvtical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entivety.

Page 5 of 9




S N 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

€(quoia (595) 588-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alytical www sequoialabs.com

Gettier Ryan, Inc, - DBublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suile J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0250 Reported:
Dubiin CA. 94368 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 15:54

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Scurce %REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1E16002 - EPA 5030B MeOH
Matrix Spike (LE16002-MS1) Source: W105362-01 Prepared: 16-May-01 Analyzed: 21-May-01
Benzene ND 0.0050  mgkg 0.800 ND 50-150
Toluene ND 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 50-150
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 50-150
Nylenes (lotal) ND 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 50-1350
?wmgale .. (r-?‘riﬂud;'orofxaerre 1 " .600 10-140
Matrix Spike Dup (1E16062-MSD1) Source: W105362-01 Prepared: 16-May-01 Analyzed: 21-May-01
Benzene TND 0.0050  mgkg 0,800 ND 50-150 20
| Toluene ~ND 0.0050 " {.800 ND 50-150 20
1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 50-150 20
| Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 50-150 20
|
| Surragate: a.a.a-Triffuorotoluene a i 0.600 40-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This malytical report inust be veproduced in its entirety,

Page ¢ of 9




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequOla Walnut Creek, CA 94508
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 088-0673

v Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Getller Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierru Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290 Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Andrew Smith 21-May-01 15:54

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analvte Resull Limit  Units Level Result %4REC Limits RPB Limit Notes
Batch 1E21005 - EPA 3550B
Blank (1E21005-BLK1) Prepured & Analyzed: 21-May-01
Diesel Range tHydrocarbons ND 1.0 mgks
Swrrogate: n-Penlacosane 0.622 “ 111 6.0 30-150
LCS (1E21005-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-May-01
Diesel Rénge Hydrocarbons 1.6 1.0  mgkg 15.0 773 60-140
Surmga-trg;.iM-Penmco.mne 0.755 i 11! 68.0 50-150
S equoia Analytical - Walnut Cresk The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choain of

custody document. This analytical report nst be reproduced in its entirey,

Page 7 of 9




Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (923) 988-9673
www sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryuan. Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA. 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
2]1-May-01 15:54

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1E17010 - EPA 3050B
Blank (1E17¢10-BLK1) Prepared: 17-May-01 Analyzed: 18-May-01i
Lead ND 1.0 mgkg
LCS (1E17010-BS1) Prepared: 17-May-01 Analyzed: 18-May-01
Lead 531 1.0 mgkg 50.0 106 #0-120
LCS Dup (1E17010-BSD1) Prepared: 17-May-01 Analyzed: 18-May-01
Lead SL1 B 10 myke 30.0 102 %0-120 384 20
Matrix Spike (1E17010-MS1) Source: W105340-01 Prepared: 1 7-May-01 Analyzed: [8-May-01
Icad T 56,8 10 mzkg 50.0 8.1 974 R0-120
Matrix Spike Dup (1E17010-MSD1) Source: W105340-01 Prepared: 17-May-01 Analyzed: 18-May-01
Lead 553 .0 mgkg 50.0 .1 04.4 £0-120 2.68 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
custody document, Thiy analvtical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

Page 8 of 9




W’ Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9B8-9673
www.seguolatabs_ com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0290
Dublin CA. 94368 Project Manager: Andrew Smith

Reported:
21-May-01 15:34

D-11
P-04
DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons < C16
Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
Analvie DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Hmit
Not Reported
Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordomice with the chain of

custody document. This emaivtical report must be reproduced in its entively,

Page 9 of 9




Chevron Foolty Number 257~ Q27 &

4 Yes
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [l No

Chain—of-Custody—Record

Chevron Contoct (Name) Tom Bé'f_u 25

Chevron USA. | Foollty Addrass _ (5522 e bster Stred Abumed. CA. (Phone) _ W05 .265
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